STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SENTENCE ORDER IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

INDICTMENT/CASE#. 2024-GS-10-04548
AN 2021A1010206171

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON )
)
STATE vs ) Date of Offense: 1171212021
)
)
)

Willie Leo Darby S C Code§. 16-03-0010
AKA Willie Neal Darby SSN: D CDR Code # 0116

RACEQQ SEX. @R oos: N Range of Offense Murder (Death, Life, or NLT 30 ycars to life)
In dispositon of the above indictment comes now the Defendant who was CONVICTED OF X or . PLEADS
TO Murder Range of Offense Pled [Death, Life, or NLT 30 years 1o life)

in violation of § 16-03-0010 of the S.C. Code of Laws. beanng COR Code # 0116
O NON-VIOLENT X VIOLENT 0O SERIOUS & MOST SERICUS O MANDATORY GPS 0 §17.2545

(CSC wiminoe 1% or CSC wiminee 377
The charge is' & As indicted O Lesser Included Offense 0 Defendant Waives Preseniment fo Grand Jury

The plea 1s: O w/o Rec/Negotiations [J Negohated 0 Recommendation

Is Ashleigh A. Brown 103609 /s Rodney Duane Davis 12396
Solicitar SC Bar # Attorney for Defendant SCBar #

The Defendant is committed to the DSCOC O County Detention Center (J Home Incarceration Program

for a determinate ferm of ﬁFé 2 days!mamh@nme Served OYOANTE _ years and/or shall pay a fine
of § . provided thal upon the service of days/months/years/Time Served and or payment

ofS _____ _ plus costs and assessments as applicable” . balance is suspended with probation for months/years

and subject to SCOPPPS siandard conditions of probation. which are incorparaled by reference.

The sentence shall run O CONCURRENT or [ CONSECUTIVE 1o sentence on’
YThe Defendant is to be given credit for time served pursuant to $.C. Code § 24-13-4C lo be calculated and applied by SCOC
s/months O To include ime spent on monitored house arrest prior {0 tnal and sentencaing

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

OPTUP
O No Contact with Victim 0O Domeslic Violence Intervention Program O Hotd for Inpatient Treatment
O Sex Offender Registry pursuant to S.C Code § 23-3-430 0 SAC/MHC if necessary
O Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant to SC Code § 17-25-135
O Other.

Restitution  §
O RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per S.C. Code §24-21-490(B) } FINE $
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107 5%) $
§14-1-211 (A} 1) Conv. Surcharge) Fine/Costs and Assessments are 10 be paid to the Clerk $100 s 1N 9O
§14-1-211 (A)}2)(DUI Surcharge) of Court within days/months $100 $
§56-5-1995 (DUt Assessment) s12 $
§56-1-286 (DUI Breath Test) $25 $
§14-1-212 (Law Enforcement Funding) $25 $ 2500
§14-1-213 (Drug Courl Surcharge) $150 g
§24-11-70(b)and(¢), and 34-11-90(c)and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Cour Costs) 541 $
§50-21-114 (BUI Breath Test Fee) $50 $
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea s
3% to County (If paid in inslaliments) TBD §2.7%
O Appainted PD or appointed other counsel Proviso requires $500 lo be pard to Clerk during £500 g
probation and shall be collecled before any olher fees
O §17-3-45(B) Unpaid Application Fee to be paid to the Public Defender Fund §40 3

TOTAL s 129§
Qs Lol

Cler o uty Clerk )
- 77972 /:/ i SCCA2178B
M.\DW C%a‘ﬁd{f)lff {2,208 = = N 0172712025

Reporter Judge Code Sgntence Dale Sifing Judge




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA SENTENCE ORDER IN THE COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON } INDICTMENT/CASE#® 2024-GS-10-04550
) AWVWE. 2021A1010206173

STATE wvs ) Date of Offense 11/12/2021
)
)
)

Willie Leo Darby S.C Code§ 16-23-0490
AKA: Willie Neal Darby SSN CDR Caode #: 0548
RACE @ SEXYg pos: SIS Range of Offense’ Possession Of A Weapon During The

Commission Of A Vialent Crime (5 Years)
in dispos:tion of the above ndictment comes now 1the Defendant who was CONVICTED OF [ or Z PLEADS
10 Possession Of A Weapon During The Commission Of A Range of Ofiense Pled (5 Years}
Violent Crime
i violation of § 16-23-0490 of the S.C. Code of Laws. bearing COR Code # 0549
& NON-VIOLENT O VIOLENT [J SERIQUS ] MOST SERIOUS 0 MANDATORY GPS ]1§17-25-45

{CSE wimunee 1% or CSC wimines 39
The charge is ¥ As indicted O Lesser Included Offense [ Defendant Waives Presentment to Grand Jury

The plea is. O w/o Rec/Negotiations [J Negotialed [} Recommendation

s Ashleigh A. Brown __ 103609 __Is Rodney Duane Davis 12396
Solicitor SC Bar # Attorney lor Defendant SCBar#

The Defendanl is committed to the SCDC [ County Detention Center 0O Home Incarceration Program

for a determinate term of S daysrmmlh@um Served O YOANTE years andfor shall pay a fine
ots . provided that upon the service of , days/monthsfyears/Time Served and or payment
of § plus costs and assessments as applicable® , balance is suspended with probation for months/years

and subject to SCDPPPS standard conditions of probation, which are incorporated by reference.

Tne sentence shall run & CONCURRENT or B CONSECUTIVE to sentence on_oJod'{~GS- W0 " (4549
The Defendant is to be given credit for ime served pursuant to S.C Code § 24-13-40 1o be calculated and applied by SCDC
days/months O To include time spent on mondored house arrest prior (o tnal and sentencing

SPECIAL CONDITIONS:

O PTUP
0 No Contact with Vicum 0O Domestic Violence Intervention Program O Hoid for Inpatient Treatment
O Sex Offender Registry pursuant to S.C Code § 23-3-430 0O SAC/MHC if necessary
O Central Registry of Child Abuse and Neglect pursuant 1o S C. Code § 17-25-133
a Other

_ Restitution  §
Cl RESTITUTION See Separate Order (20% per 5.C. Code §24-21-450(B) ) FINE. 5
§14-1-206 (Assessments 107.5%) $
§14-1.211 (A)(1) Conv Surcharge) Fine/Costs and Assessments are to be paid ta the Clerk  $100 §I00. 00
§14-1-211 (A)(2){DUI Surcharge) of Court within days/months $100 s
§56-5-1995 (DUI Assessment) 512 $
§56-1-286 (DUI Breath Tes!) $25 L]
§14-1-212 (Law Enforcement Funding) $25 $2<.00
§14-1-213 (Drug Court Surcharge) $150 $
§34-11-70(bjand(c), and 34-11-90(c)and(d) (Admin Fraud Check Cour Costs) 341 s
§50-21-114 (BUI Breath Test Fee) 350 5
§56-5-2942(J) (Vehicle Assessment) $40/ea $
3% to County (if paid in instalments) TBD $ V2%
O Appointed PD o appointed other counsel. Proviso requires $500 to be paid to Clerk during $500 s
probation and shall be collected before any other fees
O §17-3-45(8) Unpaid Apphcation Fee ta be paid to the Public Defender Fund $40

$
TOTAL 12815

CFEM m
27 97 E j
(Cugn heponer ______ Judge Code “Sentengk Date

SCCA2178B
0112712025




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA IN THE COURT OF GENERAIL SESSIONS
FOR THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUTT

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
Indictment No(s): 2024-GS-10-04549

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA. 2024-(iS-10-04550
VS,
i VERDICT FORM
WILLIE LEO DARBY |
|
Detendant.

Question I:  Murder.

As to the offense of Murder, we the jury unanimously find the Defendant:

1) __Not Guilty (Stop. Your deliberations are done).
2) A Guilty (Proceed to Question 1)

If vou answered “Not Guilty " on the charge of Murder, STOP! Your deliberations are done
Go to Question I if (and ONLY 1F) vou answered " Guilty ™ on the charge of murder.
Question [1:  Possession of a Weapon During the Commission of a Violent Crime.

As to the offense of Possession of a Weapon During the Commission of a Vielent Crime, we
the jury unanimously find the Defendant:

1) o Not Guilty

2)

Guilty

THE VERDICT MUST BE UNANIMOUS. Please notify the Bailiff upon reaching a
verdict, )2

/]

" %, Foreperson Signature
~Day of September, 2023
Charleston County, South Carolina

th



AAB/O386028
WITNESSES

Nonh Charleston Palice Department
C Koo =

— e

AGENCY CASENUMBER
2021-031603

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER

2021A101020617)

DATE OF ARREST

117132021

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

TRUE BILL

Pt s KA SEP 10 20

Forepersan ar'ﬁnmJ,ﬁlw_\' Dute:

DOCKET NO. 2024-GS-10-04549

The State of South Carolina

County of Charleston

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS

SEPTEMBER TERM 2024

THFE STATE
VS.

WILLIE LEO DARBY

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury: Dare:

Indictment for

. MURDER

SC Code: § 16-03-0010
CDR Code: 0116

FILED

9/12/2024 11:43:35 AM
JULIE J. ARMSTRONG
CLERK OF COURT



STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

At i Court of General Sessions. convened September 2024 the Grand Jurors of
Charleston County present upon their oath:

Murder

{hat in Charleston County, South Carolina on or about November 12, 2021, the defendant.
Willic Leo Darby with malice aforcthought did kill and murder Micheal O'Neal Warren
by means of the firing of a handgun. and Micheal O'Neal Warren did dic in Charleston
County as a proximate result thercof on or about November 12,2021 in violation of §16-

3-10 of the South Carolina Code of Eaws (1976) as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case made and
provided.

AL adz
ASHLEIGIH A. BROWN

ASSISTAN | SOLICTTOR



AAROIBOO2E DOCKET NO. 2024-GS-10-04550
WITNESSES

. ) The State of South Carolina
North Charleston Police Department

(\-:D . < oS — é_;L__.F— County of Charleston

AGENCY CASE NUMBER

2021-031603 FILED

COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS 9/12/2024 11:43:35 AM
ARREST WARRANT NUMBER JULIE J. ARMSTRONG
SEPTEMBER TERM 2024
2021A1010206173 CLERK OF COURT
DATE OF ARREST
111132021 THE STATE
ACTION OF GRAND UJURY A%

TRUE B!LL WILLIE LEO DARBY

ML AX sep 10 -

I eweperson of Grand Jury Date

VERDICT
Indictment for

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING

b= THE COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT
CRIME

SC Code: § 16-23-0490
Fureperson of Pert Jury Dute: CDR Code. 0549




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
INDICTMEN|

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

At a Court of General Sessions. convened September 2024, the Grand Jurors of
(harleston County present upon their oath:

Possession OF A Weapon During The Commission Of A Violent Crime

That in Charleston County. South Carolina. on or about November 12,0 20210 the

Defendant. Willie .eo Darby. did possess a fircarm or did visibly display what appeared
to be a lircarm or did visibly display a knife during the commission of or attempted
commission of a violent crime. to wit: Murder: in violation of Section 16-23-490, Codc

of Laws of South Carolina. (1976, as amended).

Against the peace and dignity of the State. and contrary to the statute in such case made and

provided.
7

B

A. BROWN
T SOLICITOR

“ASHLEIG
ASSISTAL



ARREST WARRANT

"+ 2021A1010206171

STATE OF SOUTH CARDLINA
E Countyd I: Myune-palay of

Chiarleston

THE STATE
agona

Willie Leo Darby

Addiess g
= o
Sexr )] Foace ' Weign __.

Hegnl ! -

DL State SC OL»
ooe L Agercy ORLE  SCO1OBIX)

Prcsestng Agency  North Charleston Police Department
Prosesuting Oftices George R Vantine, Ir - SO0548
OFemse Murder ! Murder

|

OManse Code 0116
CeoeOcinarce Sec 10-03-0010

Eran s et ny

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA i ORIGINAL AE Sy e d
K] county [T] muncigaiy of ) AFFIDAVIT el
Charleston I

Personaly appeared befors me the atign:  Gcorie R Vantine, Ir /J IPl AL L whe

Deng duly swan deposes and says tal oelencanl  Willie LeoDarby
da wihn (he county and state on ot asoul ||| 2:202] &
Swwe of South Capwa (e oudnance of E Conniyd
e followny pan<ulars

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE. st - Muider

valate the comina: laws of the

[] Wuncpaty of Charlesion )
B

1 turtme sinle  Ihal hest s piohabie  Cause 0 bedewm (Rt e defendant  nared  abowe  thal foml

Ine cnme set forth and |nat probable cause s D2sed on 1 folicwing facts

SEE ATTACHED AFFIDAVIT

3 e

Lagnature of AMam

TERTIFIED FUR  SERVICE o+ Tw
D W sCigatity of

irws wartanl m

! E County!

Dicuglt  Defore  me m be
0epll with ACCorgng 10 e Hrw

% Io be  arresien  and

(L5
Haghabatt ol a0
Date
RETURN
A opy of this enes! wananl was delvered o
delengant
f:
Tegndiuie o bailah [ 2 T DL
RETURN WARRANT TO:
Genegral Sessions
Charleston County Jucheml Center
100 Broad Street, Suile 106
Charleston, SC 20401
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) /

E County/ D Muricisaity of | #fhants Address 2500 City Hall Lane

North Charleston, SC 29406~

Charlesion ) Afant's Teicphone

ARREST WARRANT
TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appeznng o the apove affaavd  Thal  Mere  are  reasonatde  grounss 12 oeheve  thal
on orabout 117122021 defendant Willie Leo Darby
did wioie the crmindl Gws of the Stalke ot Sour Caobnd (o ordmance of
E County/ L.: Moneipabty of Charleston | as sel forn Delow
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Murder / Munler
Having found PIOBADIE CAUSE AND e ADOWE JMENT NING SWOrM DETAIE ME v TR PMpCwh A AN SIACIAT 0 AITESE The B33 Oelensant and onng T of
NEf DEICTE ME IDMwiR 10 DE 03l wilh 3CLOMNG 10 Law A COPy Of INg ANEST Warrant snall be Oelwveled 10 ITe 0€NCant at the ume O° 65 exeLMCn OF a5
S0Cr thereater 2% 4 piachcable
Swoem 1o and subscrited before me )
on |1/14:2021
/ ) Jutige s Address
\/ 51 ) North Charleston, SC 29405-
s o i Juoges Tewprone  (843)746-9822
John €. Kehgey —
Judge Code 7391 1 Issuing Cou E MagesiTate D Municipal |._-] Circut
ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AFFIDAVIT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON
OCA# 2021031603
INV: G. Van Tine

Personally, appeared before me, a magistrate of this County, one \_\ i Pl [Iga who, first being duly
sworn, deposes and says that (name of the defendant)

Willie Leo Darby

did within this County and State on the 12th day of November 2021 violate the eriminal laws of the State of South
Carolina in the following particulars:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
MURDER
16-3-10
The affiant states there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s)
sct forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on November 12™ 2021 at approximately 3:00 PM . whilc at 7927 St. Ives Road apt 809,
which is located in the City of North Charleston, County of Charleston, State of South Carolina. the
defendant, one Willie Leo Darby, did knowingly and unlawtully with malice atorethought commit the
offense of MURDER in violation of 16-3-10 of the South Carolina Codc of Laws 1976 as amended. In
that the defendant did kill the victim, Michael O Neal Warren, by using a fircarm to shoot the victim in
the head.

Facts to establish the aforesaid are that on November 13, 2021 at approximately 8:48 AM officers
were dispatched to 7927 St. lves Road apt 809, Palmetto Grove Apartment Complex., in reference to a
victim that was discovered deceased suffering from gunshot wounds to the head. The victim’s parents
had responded to this location, after they could not reach their son on the phone. and discovered him
deceased inside of the apartment. The victim’s parents advised that the defendant is the victim’s husband
and had recently moved out of the apartment. The victim’s parents confirmed that the detendant drives a
red 2014 Chevrolet Cruze bearing SC tag# UGB623. Patrol officers on scene advised that they had
responded to Palmetto Grove Apartment Complex on November 12, 2021 at approximately 3:14 PM for
gunshots being heard in the area, but were unable to locate anything.

On November 3%, 2021 Detectives exccuted a search warrant on the 7927 St. [ves Road apt 809
and located two 22 caliber spent shell casings ncar the victim’s body. Video survetllance cameras at the
cntrance of Palmetto Grove Apartments captured the red 2014 Chevrolet Cruze enter the apartment
complex at 2:41 PM and then is scen leaving at 3:04PM. The first phone call for shots being fired in the
area came into dispatch at 3:05PM.

—_— /,)
o
Sworn to and Subscribed before me y e
This 4/ day of plpueother 2021 = (AFFIANT)

Address: 2500 City Hall Lanc
)q’M North Charleston, S.C. 29406
g j Phone: 843-554-5700
Signa Judge

Lof2




STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AFFIDAVIT
.COUNTY OF CHARLESTON OCA#2021031603
CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON Det. Van Tine

A witness, later to be identified in court, stated that he was on the phone with the victim on
November 12, 2021 at approximately 2:53 PM. The witness stated that the victim told him he had to get

off of the phone because his husband, whom is the defendant, had just entered the apartment. The witness
stated that he knows the defendant and positively identified him from a single photo.

On November 13", 2021 at approximately 2:30 PM Detectives met with the defendant at 2500
City Hall Lanc. The defendant was driving the red 2014 Chevrolet Cruze bearing SC tag# UGB623
when he met with Detectives. The red Chevrolet Cruze was seized pending a search warrant and the
defendant was placed into interview room 3 of the Detective Bay. The defendant, post Miranda,
admitted that he drives the Chevrolet Cruze and that he drove it on November 12", 2021, The defendant
stated that he drove to work in North Charleston at approximately 7:00AM and then returned to
Orangeburg in the afternoon. The defendant advised that at no time on November 12", 2021 did he
drive into the victim's apartment complex. This statement from the defendant was confirmed from the
surveillance cameras of Palmetto Grove to be false.

During the search warrant of the 2014 Chevrolet Cruze a lunch box, containing three 22 caliber
rounds, was discovered on the passenger side floorboard of the vehicle. The headstamp of the three 22
caliber bullets match the headstamp on the two spent 22 caliber shell casings that were located near the
vicuim's body.

All based on the investigation of Detective Gi. Van Tine and statements provided by the witness,
later to be named in court, who is a witness to prove same. All this done against the law, peace and dignity
of the City of North Charleston and the State of South Carolina

Sworn to and Subscribed before me /4"—'—“‘—-—

This /4" day of ppvember 2021 " (AFFIANT)
Address: 2500 City Hall Lane

North Charleston, S.C. 29406

Q. :' Phone: 843-554-5700
Sign udge

20f2



ARREST WARRANT

2021A1010206173

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

T_] County! D Mun-cpality of

Charleston

THE STATE
aganmst
Wilhe Leo Darby

e

Phone

DL Se g or

ssa
o P o @B e G 2 Ve _ D
ammne 2

DCB Agency ORI®. SC0 100800
Prosacutng Agency  North Charleston Police Depaniment

Proscculng Officet George R Vantine, Jr - SO(548

Offense’ Weapons ¢ Poss. weapon during vielent cnime, i

not also sentenced to life without parole or death

Monso Code 0549

Cooenarance Sec  10-23-0490

T warer] 3
| Countyt D Mumcipakty of

1o he aresled and oioughl  Deloie  me
deall wih  acoortng (0 the  law

The accusec
o be’

LS}

Sagrhee o Jungm

Oae

RETURN
A ooy of s anest wanan! was debvered o
3etendant ’
an

Tirealam o o el aw Fr 10 et T e

RETURN WARRANT TO.
General Sessions
Charleston County Judicial Cemer
100 Broad Street. Suile 106
Charleston, 5C 29401

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL

STATE OF SOUTH CARDLINA } ORIGINAL

E County! |_| Murszioaldy of } AFFIDAVIT

Charleston ) ;

Personally appeared telore me me atian  Cicoree R Vantine. JLZ_} .P. A whz
bewg Ouly swon deposes ond says thal osteadsst  Willie Leo [,3,1,},

Sid walhin Wiz counly and slale on orabout | 101272021 volre the criminal laws ol ino
Stale of South Carokna (o oremance of E " Counly! [j,_mmcwvir of Charleston )

n the foliowrg panculars

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE Wi anune / Poss, weapon during violent erime, iU non also semenced o lile without parnle o death

I listher  gtte that  Ihere 5 probabe  cause [0 Debewe  hal  Ine  delendan! ramed  abmve o ommd
the crme sel forth and that probabie cause 5 basec on the forowng (acts

SEE ATTACHED AFFIDANVIT

Signature of ARl /

oy
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA -
K] Cort [ thmcosere ; ifacuasvens 2500 City Hall Lane
— /) North Charlesion, SC 29406+
Charleston Atants Teepnone
ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT DFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTAELE OF THIS COUNTY.
Il apganng from me  sbove  afhdawvt Ihat  theie  afe feasonatie  Grounas 1o Dekél.d  thal

or mrabou 1141222021 detencan Willie Leo Darby

¢d wviolate the Comeal laws of e State of Seuth Carolra jor crdvanse cf

E Counly! ;_J Municipaily of (harleston | At 881 loAn Daltw

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Weapons / Poss. waapan dluring violent crime if nol slso sentenced w bite without parisle or death

HAVNG 100N [IGOADK: CAUSE 30T he Ahove 1A NAVING Sworn DHOMe e pou Ale #Moweed A0 iecied 0 ATes) e &ad detendant and onng 1T of
Nés DeDIE ME FaNTWlT 10 DF 08 &1 wiTh SSC0ing 10 Law A copy of tris AMEST VWATTaN! Shall De 0B wETBD 10 TN DSIEnaant at the bme of 1S gxecuUton of as
Sc0n Inereaher 8 s DACILIDe

Swom to Bng sLoscrDed before me )

on |1/1472021 3
= ! .
Juoge's Anoress
AC'W LS ) Norh Charleston, SC 29405-

T B e Juoge’s Teiephone  (843)746-9822
lohn\C. Kenngy

Judge C. Tigl 3 1ssuing Cowun m Magisiraie [_j MurCrpad : Crzun

ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL ORIGINAL
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
AFFIDAVIT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON
OCA#¥ 2021031603
INV: George Van Tine

Personally, appeared before me, a magistrate of this County, one j . ?- efre_ who, first being duly sworn,
deposes and says that (name of the defendant)

Willie Leo Darby

did within this County and State on the 12" day of November 2021 violate the criminal laws of the State of South
Carolina in the following particulars:
DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE
POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING COMMISSION OF A VIOLENT CRIME
16-23-490
The affiant states there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s)
set forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on November 12, 2021 at approximately 3:00 PM, while at 7927 St. Ives Road apt 809, which is located in the
City of North Charleston, County of Charleston, State of South Carolina, the defendant. one Willie Leo Darby, did Knowingly
and unlawfully with malice aforethought commit the offense of POSSESSION OF A FIREARM DURING COMMISSION
OF A VIOLENT CRIME in violation of 16-23-490 of the South Carolina Code of Laws 1976 as amended. In that the
defendant while armed with a handgun did kill the victim, Michael O"Neal Warren, by shooting him an the head

Facts to establish the aforesaid are that on November 13" 2021 at approximately 8:48 AM oflicers were dispatched
to 7927 St. Ives Road apt 809, Palinetto Grove Apartment Complex, in reference to a victin that was discovered deceased
suffering from gunshot wounds to the head. The victim’s parents had responded to this location, after they could not reach
their son on the phone. and discovered him deceased inside of the apartment. The victim's parents advised that the defendant
is the victim’s husband and had recently moved out of the apartment. The victim's parents confirmed that the defendant drives
a red 2014 Chevrolet Cruze bearing SC tag# LIGB623. Patrol officers on scene advised that they had responded to Palmetto
Grove Apartment Complex on November 12", 2021 at approximately 3:14 PM for zunshots being heard w the area, but were
unable to locate anything.

On November 13", 2021 Detectives executed @ search warrant on the 7927 St. Ives Road apt 809 and located two 22
caliber spent shell casings near the victim’s body. Video surveillance cameras at the entrance of Palmetto Grove Apartiments
caplured the red 2014 Chevrolet Cruze enter the apartment complex at 2:41 PM and then is scen leaving at 3:04PM. The first
phone call for shots being fired in the area came into dispatch at 3:05PM.

o
Sworn to and Subscribed before me %—-’:—"1-—"_
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA AFFIDAVIT
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON OCA#2021031603
CITY OF NORTH CHARLESTON Det. Van Tine

A witness. later to be identified in court, stated that he was on the phone with the victim on November 12, 2021 a1
approximately 2:53 PM. The witness stated that the victim told him he had to get off of the phone because his husband, whom
is the defendant, had just entered the apartment. The witness stated that he knows the defendant and positively identified him

from a single photo.

On November 13", 2021 at approximately 2:30 PM Detectives met with the defendant at 2500 City Hall Lane. The
defendant was driving the red 2014 Chevroler Cruze bearing'SC tag# UGBA23 when he met with Detectives. The red
Chevrolet Cruze was scized pending a scarch warrant and the defendant was placed into interview room 3 of the Detective
Bay. The defendant, post Miranda, admitied that he drives the Chevrolet Cruze and that he drove it on November 12, 2021,
The defendant stated that he drave 1o work in North Charleston at approximately 7:00AM and then returned to Orangeburg in
the afternoon. The defendant advised that at no time on November 12", 2021 did he drive into the victim's apartment
complex. This statement from the defendant was confirmed from the surveillance cameras of Palmetto Grove to be false.

During the search warrant of the 2014 Chevrolet Cruze a lunch box, containing three 22 caliber rounds, was
discovered on the passenger side floorboard of the vehicle. The headstamp of the three 22 caliber bullets match the
headstamp on the two spent 22 caliber shell casings that were located near the victim's body.

Ali based on the investigation of Detective GG. Van Tine and statements provided by the witness, later 10 be named m
court, who i3 a witness to prove same. All this done against the law, peace and dignity of the City of North Charleston and the

State of South Carolina,
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